COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND VALLEY)	
ELECTRIC, INC. FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF)	CASE NO.
RATES AND ALL CORRESPONDING)	2014-00159
MATERIALS	j	

ORDER

On June 23, 2014, Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. ("Cumberland Valley") submitted an application for an adjustment of rates based upon a historical test period. It proposed that the new rates become effective on July 22, 2014. On July 10, 2014, the Commission issued an Order wherein it suspended the proposed rates for a period of five months up to and including December 22, 2014. The July 10, 2014 Order further set forth a procedural schedule requiring requests for intervention to be filed no later than July 14, 2014, and initial requests for information to Cumberland Valley to be filed no later than July 24, 2014. On July 14, 2014, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, ("AG") moved for intervention in this action. The motion was granted on July 23, 2014.

On July 22, 2014, the AG submitted a motion for an extension of time within which to file initial requests for information. In support, the AG states that his evaluation of the issues presented in the case will require more than the allotted ten days between the dates for intervention and submission of information requests. The AG represents that counsel for Cumberland Valley does not object to the extension and proposes

moving the entire procedural schedule back by two weeks, but not otherwise impacting the suspension date.

The Commission finds that the AG has demonstrated good cause for an extension of time. The Commission further finds that the procedural schedule in this matter should be modified and HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The AG's motion for an extension of time to submit initial requests for information to Cumberland Valley and to extend the procedural schedule by two weeks is granted.
- 2. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to the Commission's July 10, 2014 Order is supplanted by the procedural schedule attached as an Appendix to this Order.
- 3. All other provisions of the Commission's July 10, 2014 Order not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUL 24 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTES

Executive Dir

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2014-00159 DATED JUL 2 4 2014

Requests for intervention shall be filed no later than07/14/2014
All initial requests for information to Cumberland Valley shall be filed no later than
Cumberland Valley shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than
All supplemental requests for information to Cumberland Valley shall be filed no later than
Cumberland Valley shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than
Intervenor testimony, if any, in verified prepared form, shall be filed no later than09/26/2014
All requests for information to Intervenors shall be filed no later than
Intervenors shall file responses to requests for information no later than10/20/2014
Cumberland Valley shall file, in verified form, its rebuttal testimony no later than10/30/2014
Last day for Cumberland Valley to publish notice of hearingto be scheduled
Public Hearing to be held in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses of Cumberland Valley and Intervenorsto be scheduled
Simultaneous Briefs, if anyto be scheduled

Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Honorable W. Patrick Hauser Attorney At Law P. O. Box 1900 Barbourville, KENTUCKY 40906

Robert Tolliver Officer Manager Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. Highway 25E P. O. Box 440 Gray, KY 40734